21 LC 122 0362

House Resolution 530

By: Representatives Efstration of the 104th and Rich of the 97th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Mike Glenn upon his retirement from Greater Atlanta Christian School; and
- 2 for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Mike Glenn has announced his retirement from Greater Atlanta Christian
- 4 School after 41 years of classroom teaching; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mr. Glenn received his Bachelor of Arts from Harding University and his
- 6 master's degree in history from the University of Mississippi; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Mr. Glenn began teaching at Greater Atlanta Christian School in Norcross,
- 8 Georgia, in 1980; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mr. Glenn served as chair of the social science department for approximately
- 10 25 years, and up until the time of his retirement, he has been teaching AP United States
- 11 history, AP European history, AP art history, and AP macroeconomics; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Mr. Glenn previously coached JV soccer, JV baseball, girls softball, and tennis;
- 13 and

21 LC 122 0362

14 WHEREAS, Mr. Glenn was the longtime and beloved coach of the GACS Chess Team; and

- 15 WHEREAS, Mr. Glenn is a Christian who has led students on spring break mission trips to
- 16 assist refugees in Vienna, Austria, for 12 years; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Mr. Glenn's high standards in the classroom yielded the very best from his
- students, with one former student saying, "Mr. Glenn had a profoundly positive impact on
- my life. I learned that I needed to get it right in order to earn a good grade; just putting in
- 20 long hours wasn't enough"; and
- 21 WHEREAS, another of Mr. Glenn's former students said, "Mr. Glenn provided a
- 22 college-level education which has been immensely beneficial to me, both personally and
- 23 professionally. I am so very grateful for his influence."
- 24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 25 the members of this body recognize and commend Mike Glenn for his efficient, effective,
- 26 unselfish, and dedicated service; congratulate him upon the grand occasion of his retirement;
- and extend the most sincere best wishes for continued health and happiness.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Mike
- 30 Glenn.